
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 10 October 2022 

Chairman: Councillor S Saddington 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes from the meeting held on 19 July 2022 
 

4 - 11 

5.   Communications which the Chairman, Leader, Chief Executive or Portfolio 
Holders may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

6.   In accordance with Rule No. 3.1 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Public and Council 
 

 

8.   East Midlands Devolution Deal 
 

12 - 14 

9.   Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees 
to Political Groups 
 

15 - 18 

10.   Treasury Outturn Management Report 2021/22 
 

19 - 27 

11.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

12.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Cabinet - 4 October 2022 
 

28 - 35 

 (b)   Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 26 September 
2022 
 

36 - 44 

 (c)   Planning Committee - 11 August 2022 
 

45 - 50 

 (d)   Audit and Governance Committee - 27 July 2022 
 

51 - 58 

 (e)   General Purposes Committee - 22 September 2022 
 

59 - 62 

 (f)   Licensing Committee - 22 September 2022 
 

63 - 65 

 (g)   Planning Committee - 6 October 2022 
 

To Follow 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor Mrs L Dales, 
Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor 
R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, 
Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, 
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor M Pringle, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, 
Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor 
K Walker, Councillor T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor T Thompson and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

Prior to the transaction of business, the Council stood in silence in memory of District Councillor 
Michael Brown and Robert Hayden who worked in Grounds Maintenance.  
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers and the Council noted the 
interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 11 – Minutes for Noting. 
 

18 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with the usual practice.  
 

19 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2022 
 

 AGREED that that minutes of the Annual Meeting held on 17 May 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

20 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Mike Pringle to the Council following his success 
in the Ollerton Ward by-election held on 30 June 2022. 
 
The Chairman informed the Council that her chosen charity for her Civic Year was to 
be Child Bereavement who were based in Newark, but operated across the County 
and Lincolnshire. She encouraged Members to purchase raffle tickets following the 
meeting, the proceeds of which would go to them.  Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
The Chairman also advised the Council that she had represented the Council at many 
events over recent weeks, including the Nottinghamshire County Council Civic Service 
at Southwell Minster, the Queens Platinum Jubilee Service and the Lord Lieutenant’s 
Garden Party. 
 
The Deputy Leader, Councillor K Girling announced that Newark & Sherwood District 
Council had been awarded the Employer Recognition Scheme Gold Award for the 
outstanding support for the Armed Forces Community. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor D Lloyd, confirmed that the Council were now in 
receipt of the auditor’s report on the London Road Municipal Building entitled 
‘Lessons Learnt’.  He confirmed that the report would be considered by the Audit & 
Governance Committee at their meeting to be held on 27 July 2022, along with a 
covering report from officers and an action plan arising from the auditor’s 
recommendations. 
 
Councillor D Lloyd stated that the repot rightly focused on ensuring sound governance 
and decision making were in place going forward and he welcomed the learning which 
was already being acted upon. He reflected that this issue had had a reputational and 
financial impact on the Council. The Leader stated that many people had been 
affected by this issue and that he was genuinely sorry for this.  
 

21 IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE NO.3.1 TO RECEIVE THE PRESENTATION OR THE 
DEBATING OF ANY PETITIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule No.3.1 Councillor R Jackson, as the Portfolio Holder for 
Cleaner, Safer Greener presented a petition to the Council on behalf of the petition 
organiser Mrs Clare Maydew. The petition called for the need to improve kerbside 
recycling which should include glass and food waste. The petition had 170 signatures. 
Councillor R Jackson welcomed the petition, and confirmed that the Council were 
always looking at different items which can be recycled at the kerbside, as well as 
encouraging recycling throughout the District.  
 

22 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule No. 15.1, members of the public submitted questions to the 
Council.  Details of the questions put forward and the responses given from 
Councillors R Jackson and D Lloyd are attached as Appendix A to these minutes. 
 

23 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 
COMMITTEES TO POLITICAL GROUPS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services concerning the allocation of seats on Committees to Political Groups, 
following the by-election for the vacancy on the Ollerton Ward held on 30 June 2022.  
  
 The proposed allocation of seats was set out in Appendix A to the report. The 
proposed allocation was based on 38 Members given the vacancy in the Edwinstowe 
& Clipstone Ward. 

Agenda Page 4



 
AGREED (unanimously) that:  
 

(a) the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in 
accordance with Appendix A to the report; and 

 
(b) three changes be made in the Committee membership as follows: 
 

 1. Councillor P Peacock replacing Councillor J Lee stepping on the 
Planning Committee; 

 2. Councillor M Pringle replacing Councillor E Davis on the Policy & 
Performance Improvement Committee; and  

 3. Councillor E
[...]
d when she met with them she was advised that these were not within scope of 
the review. On the contrary, the scope of the review, which was quite properly set by the 
Council’s Statutory Officers, and this scope was shared with Wendy by Assurance Lincolnshire, 
both before the meeting in an email and at the meeting itself. It is also a matter of record that 
the issues that Wendy raises in her question are amongst those that she also raised in a 
complaint to the Ombudsman whereupon they too decided not to investigate.   
 
 

Agenda Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Full Council – 18 October 2022 
 

Lead Officer:  John Robinson, Chief Executive, Ext. 5200 

   
 

Report Summary 

Report Title East Midlands Devolution Deal  

Purpose of Report 
To endorse the devolution agreement that has been reached in 
principle between Government and the four upper tier 
authorities across Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire. 

Recommendations 
That the East Midlands Devolution deal, to be agreed by the 
four upper tier authorities across Nottinghamshire and 
Derbyshire, be endorsed by the Council.  

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To express the Council’s support for the East Midlands 
Devolution Deal.  

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 As part of the Levelling Up White Paper that was published in February 2022, the 

Government committed to agree a devolution deal by 2030 with every part of England 
that wanted one. 

 
1.2 Nine County areas were specifically named in the White Paper as places that 

Government wished to begin advanced negotiations with, including Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire and Derby and Derbyshire. 

 
1.3 The four authorities had expressed an interest the previous year in working together to 

progress a devolution agreement and began working towards an Autumn 2022 target 
date set by Government to agree a deal. 

 
1.4 As things turned out, the so-named East Midlands Deal was put on an accelerated 

timetable which led to a flurry of activity over July and August and resulted in the 
Leaders of Derby City Council, Derbyshire County Council, Nottingham City Council and 
Nottinghamshire County Council signing up to a deal in principle at a launch event with 
Greg Clarke MP, the then Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities, 
on 30 August 2022. 

 
1.5 The Cabinet considered the content of the devolution deal at their meeting held on 4 

October 2022, and recommended endorsement by the Council.  
 

Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Content of the East Midlands Devolution Deal   
 
2.1 The East Midlands Devolution Deal will include the first of a new type of combined 

authority, designed for two-tier areas, which will be established through new legislation 
by central government.  The legislation would enable the formation of an East Midlands 
Mayoral Combined County Authority (EMMCCA). 

 
2.2 The Devolution Deal is a ‘level 3 deal’, a reference to the different levels of deals offered 

through the Levelling Up White Paper, with level 3 offering the most local powers and 
funding in return for a new elected mayor.  Elections for the mayor are currently 
expected to take place in Spring 2024.   

 
2.3 The offer of a devolution deal marks a historic moment for the region and carries the 

prospect of additional investment, funding and powers with more major decisions being 
made locally. 

 
2.4 The headlines of the deal are set out below with the full deal document available to 

access through this link  East Midlands devolution deal - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).  
 

 A new investment fund of £1.14 billion, or £38 million a year over the next 30 years; 
 £18 million capital in this spending round period to support local housing and net 

zero priorities; 
 £17 million for the building of new homes on brownfield land in 2024/25; 
 Control over a range of budgets at a local level to ensure they are better tailored to 

the needs of people in our communities.  This includes the Adult Education Budget
[...]
mplications 

 

3.1 In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations, officers have considered 
the following implications:  

 
Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and Diversity, Financial, Human 
Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and Sustainability, and where appropriate 
they have made reference to these implications and added suitable expert comment 
below where appropriate.  

 
3.2 Financial Implications (FIN22-23/8378) 
  
 There are no financial implications arising from this report, though the Council and its 

communities may well benefit in due course from some of the additional investment 
referred to above.  

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
Nil 

Agenda Page 13



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Full Council – 18 October 2022  
 

Director Lead:  Sue Bearman, Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Services  
 

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill, Business Manager – Elections & Democratic Services, Ext. 5243 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Political Composition of the Council and allocation of seats on 
Committees to Political Groups. 

Purpose of Report 

Following the recent by-election held on 29 September 2022, to 
inform the Council of the political composition of the Council and 
to consider proposals for the allocation of seats on Committees to 
Political Groups, as required by Council Procedure Rule No. 1.1.2. 

Recommendations 

That the Council agree the allocation of seats to Political Groups in 
accordance with Appendix A to the report.  
 
That changes be made in Committee memberships as advised at 
the meeting.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure the Council complies with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.  

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 As Members will recall the allocation of seats to Committees was last considered at the 
meeting held on 19 July 2022. The allocation at that time was calculated on 38 Members 
given the vacancy due to the sad death of former Councillor Michael Brown and was 
based on the Council’s new governance arrangements.  
 

1.2 The allocation of seats requires a further review at this meeting following the District 
Ward by-election for the Edwinstowe & Clipstone Ward held on 29 September 2022. 
 

1.3 The result of the by-election was as follows: 
 
 Nigel Booth (Conservative)   540 votes 
 Andrew Freeman (Labour)       804 votes 
  
2.0 Present Position 
 
2.1 Given the changes referred to above, the seats held by each Group on the Council are 

now as follows:- 
 

Agenda Page 14

Agenda Item 9



 No. of Seats 
Conservative 29 
Labour 7 
Liberal Democrat  2 
Independent  1 

 
2.2 Under the new Leader / Executive model of governance only certain Committees are 

required to reflect the political balance. There are a total of 77 seats on Committees 
which must comply with political balance rules as follows:- 

 
Committee No. of Members 

Policy & Performance Improvement Committee 15 

Planning  Committee 15 

Licensing Committee 15 

General Purposes Committee 15 

Audit & Governance Committee 12 

Board of Gilstrap Trustees  5 

Total  77 seats 

 
Based on these arrangements the following calculation can be made:- 

 
a) No of seats on Council = 39  

 

 % of total seats held by each Group (rounded) = 
 

 
Conservative 
Labour 
Liberal Democrats 
Independent  

% 
74.36 
17.95 
5.13 
2.56 

 100% 

 
b) The allocation of seats to each Group on these Committees would be:- 

 

 
Conservative  
Labour 
Liberal Democrats 
Independent 

 
77 x 74.36% 
77 x 17.95% 
77 x 5.13% 
77 x 2.56% 
 

 
57.26 
13.82 
3.95 
1.97 

Rounded 
57 
14 
4 
2 

   77 
 

c) The number of seats allocated on Committees to each Political Group is 
therefore as follows: 

 
 Conservative  57 

Labour   14 
Liberal Democrats   4 
Independent  2 
 

Agenda Page 15



2.3 The impact of the change in composition is that the Conservative Group lose two seats 
to the Labour Group.  

 
2.4 The proposed allocation of seats on Committees to each political group is set out in 

the matrix which is attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
3.0 Implications 
 

There are no implications arising from this report.  
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
None. 

Agenda Page 16



 

APPENDIX A  
ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO 

POLITICAL GROUPS  
 

 
 
* Note – the Conservative Group has given a single seat to the Liberal Democrat Group to give a wider 

representation on the Committee 

 Conservative  Labour Liberal 
Democrats 

Independent Total seats by 
Committee 

Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee 

11 3 1 0 15 

Planning Committee 11 3 1 0 15 

General Purposes 10 3 1 1 15 

Licensing 10 3 1 1 15 

Audit & Governance 
Committee* 

11 1 0 0 12 

Board of Gilstrap 
Trustees 

4 1 0 0 5 

Total seats by Group 57 14 4 2 77 

Agenda Page 17



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Full Council – 18 October 2022  
 

Director Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Resources, S151 Officer  
 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services, Ext. 5317 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 

Purpose of Report 
To update Members on the Treasury Management activity and 
confirm that the Council complied with its Prudential Indicators for 
2021/22. 

Recommendations 

To note and approve, following consideration by the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 27th July 2022, the Treasury 
Management outturn report. 
 
To note that for 2021/22 the Council had complied with its 
Prudential Indicators, which were approved by Full Council on 9 
March 2022.   

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To allow Members to consider the Treasury Outturn position. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 In January 2010 the Council formally adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management which requires that the Council receives regular reports on its treasury 
management activities including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance 
of the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close. 

 
1.2 The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of 

its treasury management policies and practices to the Audit & Governance Committee 
and for the execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the 
Section 151 Officer, who will act in accordance with the Council’s policies and practices. 

 
1.3 The attached report (as an appendix) was considered by the Audit & Governance 

Committee on 27 July 2022 and recommended to Council for approval. 
  
2.0 Implications 
 

In writing this report and in putting forward recommendations officers have considered 
the following implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 

Agenda Page 18

Agenda Item 10



Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
None. 

Agenda Page 19



APPENDIX 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting 27 July 2022 
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sanjiv Kohli Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources and Section 151 Officer 

 

Lead Officer: Andrew Snape, Assistant Business Manager Financial 
Services on ext 5331 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 

Purpose of Report 
To give Members the opportunity to review the Annual Treasury 
Outturn report, which will be presented to Council on 18 October 
2022. 

Recommendations That the Treasury Outturn position for 2021/22 be considered. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To allow Members to consider the Treasury Outturn position. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 In January 2010 the Council formally adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management w
[...]
ased on the same estimates as the Authorised Limit but reflects the most likely, prudent but 
not worst case scenario without the additional headroom included within the Authorised 
Limit.  The s151 Officer confirms that there were no breaches to the Authorised Limit and the 
Operational Boundary during 2021/22; borrowing at its peak was £104m. 
 

 

Approved 
Operational 

Boundary 
2021/22 

£m 

Authorised 
Limit 2021/22 

£m 

Actual 
External Debt 

31/03/22 
£m 

Borrowing 160.350 167.550 97.110 

Other Long Term Liabilities 6.400 6.600 5.373 

Total 166.750 174.150 102.483 

 
6.6 In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 

members with a summary of the treasury management activity during 2021/22.  A prudent 
approach has been taken in relation to investment activity with priority being given to security 
and liquidity over yield. 
 

6.7 The Council also confirms that during 2021/22 it complied with its Treasury Management 
Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices. 

 
 

Agenda Page 26



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor K Girling, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor P Peacock 
and Councillor T Wendels 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L Goff, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow and Councillor Miss R 
White.  

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor R Jackson (Committee Member) 

 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Leader and Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded 
and live streamed by the Council.  
 

24 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2022 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 12 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 

 The Leader and Chairman informed the Cabinet that proposals would be coming 
forward regarding helping residents during the current cost of living issue. He advised 
of the work the Council had already started and the increasing engagement with the 
relevant and necessary partners in order to bring about the appropriate help and 
support to residents.  
 

26 EAST MIDLANDS DEVOLUTION DEAL 
 

 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Performance & Finance presented a 
report which advised the Cabinet of the devolution agreement that had been reached 
in principle between government and the four upper tier authorities across 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire. The report recommended that Cabinet seek 
endorsement for the agreement from the Full Council.  
 
The East Midlands Devolution Deal would include the first of a new type of combined 
authority, designed for two-tier areas, which would be established through new 
legislation by central government.  The legislation would enable the formation of an 

Public Document Pack

Agenda Page 27

Agenda Item 12a



East Midlands Mayoral Combined County Authority with a ‘level 3’ deal which offered 
the most local powers and funding in return for a new elected mayor. The report set 
out the headline details of the dal and the Chief Executive confirmed the ongoing and 
strong influential roles the district and boroughs would have on the combined 
authority.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) to seek Full Council’s endorsement of the East Midlands 
Devolution deal.   
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To express support for the East Midlands Devolution Deal 
 
Options Considered  
 
There is no requirement for Borough and District Councils to endorse the devolution 
deal – the agreement is between Government and the four upper tier authorities.  
Nevertheless, we have contributed to the content of the deal and will have a 
relationship with the 
[...]
D ON 12 JULY 2022 
 

 NOTED the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 July 2022. 
 

 
 

Agenda Page 42



29 CABINET FORWARD PLAN - SEPTEMBER TO DECEMBER 2022 
 

 NOTED the Forward Plan of the Cabinet for the period September to December 
2022. 

 
30 ITEMS FOR NEXT AGENDA 

 
 NOTED the items for the future meetings on 17 October and 28 November 2022. 

 
 
Meeting closed at 8.11 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 

Agenda Page 43



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 11 August 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael and Councillor T 
Wendels 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Committee Member), Councillor P Peacock 
(Committee Member) and Councillor S Saddington (Committee 
Member) 

 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Chairman declared a Non-Registerable Interest on behalf of all Members of the 
Planning Committee regarding Planning Application Item No. 21/01830/FUL, Agenda 
Item No. 5 – Site Adjacent ‘The Old Grain Store’, Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham as 
one of the joint applicants was a district councillor and known to all Members of the 
Committee.  
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales and I Walker both declared a Non-Registerable Interest 
regarding Planning Application Item No. 21/01830/FUL, Agenda Item No. 5 – Site 
Adjacent ‘The Old Grain Store’, Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham as appointed 
representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

26 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
[...]
ate report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

37 QUARTERLY PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which provided an update as to the activities and performance of the 
planning enforcement function for the first quarter of the current financial year.  The 
report also provided examples of cases that had been resolved through negotiation 
and Notices that had been complied with.  
 
In considering the report, Members commented that many members of the public 
had limited knowledge of the planning process.  They agreed it could be beneficial if 
promotion of the planning system could be provided. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.25 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 49



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor R Crowe (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor 
D Cumberlidge, Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor P Harris, Councillor 
B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor T Smith and Mr C Richardson 
(Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Haynes (Committee Member) and Councillor J Kellas 
(Committee Member) 

 

One minutes silence was observed at the start of the meeting to remember Councillor 
Michael Brown who had recently passed away having been a Member of the Audit & 
Accounts Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Clive Richardson to his first meeting as an Independent Non-Voting 
Member. 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

 
That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or vot
[...]
 Minutes Appendix A - Public Questions and Replies

	8 East Midlands Devolution Deal
	9 Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees to Political Groups
	18.10.22 - Political Composition of the Council and Allocation of Seats on Committees to Political Groups - Appendix A

	10 Treasury Outturn Management Report 2021/22
	18.10.22 - Treasury Outturn Report - Audit and Governance Report Appendix
	18.10.22 - Treasury Outturn Report - Appendix A

	12a Cabinet - 4 October 2022
	Minutes

	12b Policy and Performance Improvement Committee - 26 September 2022
	12c Planning Committee - 11 August 2022
	12d Audit and Governance Committee - 27 July 2022
	27.07.22 - AuditGovernance Exempt Minutes

	12e General Purposes Committee - 22 September 2022
	12f Licensing Committee - 22 September 2022



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North 
Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Saddington (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, 
Councillor Mrs L Dales, Councillor A Freeman, Councillor K Girling, 
Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor 
N Mison, Councillor M Pringle, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
M Skinner, Councillor T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor 
K Walker, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs E Davis, Councillor D Lloyd, 
Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Smith, Councillor R White and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Prior to the meeting, the Council stood in silence in memory of the late HRH Queen 
Elizabeth II.  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers and the Council 
noted the interests previously declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 12 – Minutes 
for Noting. 
 

27 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised the Council that the meeting was being recorded and streamed 
online in accordance with the usual practice.  
 

28 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
29 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, LEADER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Andy Freeman to the Council following his success 
in the Edwinstowe and Clipstone Ward by-election held on 29 September 2022.  
 
 
 



The Chairman informed the Council of her pride in reading the Proclamation on 11 
September 2022 for His Majesty King Charles III following the death of Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II.  
 
The Chairman also advised the Council of that she had represented the Council at the 
Tour of Britain which passed through the District on 8 September 2022 and thanked 
those Members who had attended her Civic Service on 9 October 2022 at Southwell 
Minster, at which £970 had been raised for her nominated charity, Child 
Bereavement.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Visitors, Councillor R Holloway 
reminded Members of the briefing event being ran by Highways England regarding 
the proposed A46 route on 24 October 2022.  
 

30 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCIL 
 

 In accordance with Rule 3.3.3, Councillor L. Goff submitted a question to the Council. 
Details of the question put forward and the response given from Councillor R. Jackson 
are attached as Appendix A to these minutes.  
 

31 EAST MIDLANDS DEVOLUTION DEAL 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive, regarding the devolution 
agreement that had been reached in principle between the Government and the four 
upper tier authorities across Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire. The East Midlands 
Devolution Deal was the first of a new type of combined authority, designed for two-
tier areas, which would be established through new legislation by central government.  
The legislation would enable the formation of an East Midlands Mayoral Combined 
County Authority (EMMCCA).  
 
The Devolution Deal was a ‘level 3 deal’, offering the most local powers and funding in 
return for a new elected mayor.  Elections for the mayor were currently expected to 
take place in the Spring, 2024. The headlines for the deal were detailed in the report.  
 
AGREED (with 29 votes for and 3 abstentions) that the East Midlands Devolution 

deal, to be agreed by the four upper tier authorities across 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire, be endorsed by the Council. 

 
32 POLITICAL COMPOSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON 

COMMITTEES TO POLITICAL GROUPS 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic 
Services concerning the allocation of seats on Committees to Political Groups, 
following the by-election for the vacancy on the Edwinstowe & Clipstone Ward held 
on 29 September 2022. The proposed allocation of seats was set out in Appendix A to 
the report.  
  
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
 



(a) the allocation of seats to Political Groups in accordance with 
Appendix A to the report be approved; and 

 
(b) the following changes be made in Committee memberships:- 
 
 Licensing and General Purposes Committees – Councillor A Freeman 

replacing Councillor S Carlton. 
 Planning Committee – Councillor A Freeman replacing Councillor P 

Peacock. 
 

33 TREASURY OUTTURN MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director – 
Resources and Section 151 Officer which provided an update on the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity and Prudential Indicators for 2021/2022. The report 
had been considered by the Audit & Accounts Committee at their meeting held on 27 
July 2022 and recommended to the Council for approval.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Treasury Management outturn report be approved; and 
 
(b) the Council compliance with the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators, 

which were approved by Full Council on 9 March 2022, be noted.  
 

34 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

34a CABINET - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 

34b POLICY AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

34c PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11 AUGUST 2022 
 

34d AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 27 JULY 2022 
 

34e GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE - 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

34f LICENSING COMMITTEE - 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

34g PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.34 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


